AMOUNT HELD   EXCLUSIVE OF AMOUNT
   BY THE FUND   HELD BY THE FUND
   TITLE OF CLASS   AMOUNT AUTHORIZED   OR FOR ITS ACCOUNT   OR FOR ITS ACCOUNT
   --------------   -----------------   ------------------   -------------------

Preferred Stock, $1.00 par value   1,000,000 shares   -0- shares   4,000 shares
Common Stock, $0.01 par value   200,000,000 shares   -0- shares   93,528,394 shares

   PRO FORMA CAPITALIZATION. The following table of unaudited financial
information sets forth the total assets and liabilities of the Fund and the net
assets of the Fund as of August 31, 2003 and as adjusted to give effect to the
issuance of all of the new shares of ATP Series C, as set forth in the
Prospectus.

   ACTUAL   AS ADJUSTED
   ----------   -----------
   (IN THOUSANDS)

Total Assets   $  310,914   $   340,316
Total Liabilities   16,662   16,662
   ----------   -----------
  Auction Term Preferred Stock:
  Auction Term Preferred Stock Series A, $1.00 par value,
   liquidation preference $25,000 per share, 2,400 shares
   authorized, 1,400 shares issued and outstanding   35,000   35,000
  Auction Term Preferred Stock Series B, $1.00 par value,
   liquidation preference $25,000 per share, 1,600 shares
   authorized, 1,000 shares issued and outstanding   25,000   25,000
  Auction Term Preferred Stock Series C, $1.00 par value,
   liquidation preference $25,000 per share, 3,200 shares
   authorized, 600 shares issued and outstanding,
   1,800 shares issued and outstanding as adjusted   15,000   45,000
  Auction Term Preferred Stock Series D, $1.00 par value,
   liquidation preference $25,000 per share, 2,400 shares
   authorized, 1,000 shares issued and outstanding   25,000   25,000
   ----------   -----------
Net Assets attributable to Common Stock   $  194,252   $   193,654
   ==========   ===========
REPRESENTED BY:
Common Stock, $0.01 par value, 200,000,000 shares authorized,
   93,528,394 shares issued and outstanding   $   935   $   935
Capital in excess of par value   382,046   381,448
Accumulated net realized loss from securities transactions   (179,933)   (179,933)
Net unrealized depreciation on investments and interest rate swaps   (10,173)   (10,173)
Accumulated undistributed net investment income   1,377   1,377
   ----------   -----------

NET ASSETS:   $  194,252   $   193,654
   ==========   ===========

Net asset value per share of Common Stock   $   2.08   $   2.07
   ==========   ===========

   10

Edgar Filing: NEW AMERICA HIGH INCOME FUND INC - Form 497

11

   SENIOR SECURITIES. The following table shows certain information regarding
senior securities of the Fund as of the dates indicated. The information has
been derived from the Fund's financial statements which have been audited by
KPMG LLP, the Fund's current independent public accountants, for the fiscal year
ended December 31, 2002, and by Arthur Andersen LLP, the Fund's former